MIDSOUTH GRAIN INSPECTION SERVICE

Joseph Cupples 1390 Channel Avenue Phone: (901) 942-3216
General Manager Memphis, Tennessee 38113 Fax: (901) 774-9651

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 1, 2008. Federal Grain Inspection Service {(FGIS) must approve all
fees for official service and OA’s will assess only those fees appearing on their current approved
fee schedule.

REGULAR HOURS: 7:30 A.M. to 3:30 P.M. Monday through Friday, except holidays.

REGULAR, STANDBY, AND TRAVEL TIME RATE: $20.00 per hour in half-hour increments. Travel
time will apply to services performed outside the Memphis city limits.

OVERTIME AND HOLIDAY HOURLY RATE: $30.00 per hour for Saturday, Sunday, Holidays, and
other than regular weekly work hours. Holidays include New Year’s Day, President’s Day, Good
Friday, Memorial Day, July Fourth, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. There will
be a four hour minimum for cali in.

MILEAGE: The IRS standard mileage rate will be assessed for all services performed outside the
Memphis city limits. Rate changes effective concurrent with IRS change to IRS rate.

PER DIEM FEES: Actual motel cost {maximum $85 plus $30 expenses when required to stay
overnight).

OFFICIAL SERVICE CHARGES: Charges includes FGIS user fees unless otherwise noted.

OFFICIAL SAMPLE LOT INSPECTION (WHITE CERTIFICATE) FEE

Railcar, plus sSampPler ROUMY TR .ottt e naseere e e e $19.50
Barge, per 1,000 bu. or fraction, plus sampler hourly fee, per barge (plus user fee)(1).....3.95
Truck, Trailer, or Containers, Plus ROUMY FAte.. ..o v et ee st eee e e sseen e 12.00
Bagged grain, per 1,000 bu., plus sampler hourly rate.........c.oecceveverrnnnnen. e 3.95
Submitted sample inspection (Pink Certificate), per sample... it 9.50
Re-inspection, based on file sample.......cucoceu.ce.e. vereeeesnenernsnrsensnnsraeannes 3.5 0

Re-inspection, based on new sample is same as full grade fee per carrier
Factor only analysis, official sample same as unit carrier fee
Factor only analysis, submitted sample, per factor, other than damage

(N0t 10 exceed FUll Brade FEE ... e et et s s 4.00

Aflatoxin Analysis (QUANTITATIVE), Per Sample.. e eieecieieie s e ver e sessessneens 30.50

Mycotoxin Analysis (QUANTITATIVE), other than Aflatoxin one test......cccveeeeerecrccneneee. 32.00

Two test (requested CONCUITENIY) .. o e vt s e st sn st e seve e 28,00 \\\\\mmm,,,
Three test (requested concurrently)Zl &@3‘

Four or more test (requested conCUreNtiy} et s e 1% 0,
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Protein or Protein and Qil analysis, per sample...... e e 58.00
Sampling only, plus sampler hourly fee:

B B ettt e et bbb e s e se e s St s b s st s et ee et e £ eemaeanearnraraen 115.00
RAIICATS. oottt re s s b et r s sea et sea b st eetea et et st enee st eaeeen vanaeaatenn s eens 14.50
TrUCK, Trailer, OF CONTAINEI. ettt ettt est e e v rer s s sen et esenm sesanssramnesans 8.50

STOWAGE EXAMINATION, per certificate, Barge. ... e ceeessereseseenevenaennnes. 30,00

RAIICAIS ittt sttt et v s e e v es e n s en s sen e sba e bt e et b b e n e s sem et sas et ene s aenenn et eneeansnnn e enmmes 7.50
Duplicate Certificates, per CortifiCate. ... et e e s s reeaens 1.00
Starlink™, per test (kit provided by CUSTOMEr){2)....v ettt e er s eer e e e eee 6.00

Sample handling charges, (freight or postage), actual cost.

Official Commercial Inspection Services are available on request.

Contract Sampler- $13.50 per hour, minimum 1 year, 30 hours per week.

All official service requests not covered by above fees will be performed at the applicable

hourly rate.

(1) FGIS user fee is $14.22 per barge.
(2) Starlink™, $12.00 per test if kit not provided.

OFFICIAL WEIGHING CHARGES

Railcars (minimum fee-three cars){1) e et e es s 5.00
Barge {Per 1,000 BU.) . ettt e cee e enr et et e e b e e e nnnenns 1.75
Truck, Trailer, OF CoONtAiNer ... rsr et s s et e saessmssba s bessniess 2.00

(1)The applicable hourly rate will be charged in addition to the unit fee.

(2) in addition to the weighing fee, there will be a mileage charge for supervision at plants
located outside a 7-mile radius of the weighing department, 1390 Channel Avenue, Memphis,

TN.
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UNOFFICIAL SERVICES NOT PROVIDED UNDER THE USGSA

Analysis of Not Standardized Grain (based on submitted sample) for factors not covered
UNDEr the USGSA.....oetir e s et sasssn s sissns st eresee s sneeerenneee. 98,00

UNOFFICIAL WEIGHING CHARGES

Railcars (minimum fee-three cars) (1) e 5.00
Barge (Per 1,000 DU ettt ettt eeree s e ee et e .1.75
Truck, Trailer, or CONTAINGT ..o e e esrevesesseeeeseeesrenes e se e eeene o 2.00

(1)The applicable hourly rate will be charged in addition to the unit fee.

(2} In addition to the weighing fee, there will be a mileage charge for supervision at
plants located outside a 7-mile radius of the weighing department,
1350 Channel Avenue, Memphis, TN.

SAMPLING/VISUAL INSPECTION OF LOTS, Not Standardized Grain
plus sampler hourly rate:

BBt e et et s ren e s en et s et et eraen 145.00
Hopper, Boxcar, 0F CONaiNer ..ot ee e see e e 25.00
TrUCK OF THAIET ettt ettt sis ettt et s et s sem e senen s tee e oes 12.00
BLACKLIGHT SCREENING, Per SampPle..... it e ese et e e e 4.00

Other unofficial service: The applicable hourly and mileage rates will apply, plus actual
cost for any other expenses.




